parties independent of the Company and its connected persons. Upon Completion, the
Subscriber together with its associates (as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules)
will not become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the
Company.

The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of all relevant expenses
(including but not limited to legal expenses and disbursements) incidental to the
Subscription of approximately HK$12,000,000, are estimated to be approximately
HK$716,670,500, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$3.05 per
Subscription Share. The net proceeds from the Subscription are intended to be applied as
general working capital of the Group to repay loans, to develop new real estate-related
businesses and for general corporate purposes (including property development and
project acquisition).

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after Completion
are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Joywise (Note) 1,381,375,012 58.12% 1,381,375,012 52.89%
Public:

Subscriber – – 235,055,000 9.00%
Other Public Shareholders 995,306,613 41.88% 995,306,613 38.11%

Total 2,376,681,625 100% 2,611,736,625 100%

Note:  40% and 60% of the issued share capital of Joywise are held by Ming Fai International Limited
(“Ming Fai”) and Harvest Well Holdings Limited (“Harvest Well”), respectively. 72.4% of the
issued share capital of each of Ming Fai and Harvest Well are held by Fantasy Races Limited.
Thus, Ming Fai, Harvest Well and Fantasy Races Limited are deemed under the SFO to be
interested in the Shares held by Joywise. Certain Directors, including Mr. YI Xiaodi, Mr. FAN
Xiaochong and Ms. FAN Xiaohua, are also deemed under the SFO to be interested in the Shares
held by Joywise by virtue of being founders of discretionary trusts and parties to concert party